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Monthly resident population and population change 
January-November 2010 

 
Istat makes available online – at http://demo.istat.it – monthly data on population change and 
resident population by sex in Italian municipalities.  

The data, which derives from the monthly survey conducted by ISTAT in all Italian municipalities, 
should be considered provisional until the end of the reference year, when the press release on 
resident population and population change is published. 

At the end of November 2010 the resident population in Italy was 60,605,053. Compared with the 
beginning of 2010, this represented an increase of  0.44% or 264,725 units. 

 
Resident population and population change 

Registrations   Deregistrations   Net migration 

Reference  
periods  

Live 
births  Deaths Natural 

increase 
From other 

municipalities 
and for other 

reasons 

From 
other 

countries 
  

To other 
municipalities 
and for other 

reasons 

To other 
countries 

  

Internal 
and for 
other 

reasons 

Interna-
tional 

Increase 
or 

decrease 

Resident 
population 
at end of 

the period 

2008  576,659 585,126 -8,467 1,512,006 534,712  1,531,526 80,947  -19,520 453,765 425,778 60,045,068 
2009  568,857 591,663 -22,806 1,407,542 442,940  1,451,819 80,597  -44,277 362,343 295,260 60,340,328 

  
             

2009 Jan-Nov 520,326 539,406 -19,080 1,296,716 410,161  1,334,575 73,442  -37,859 336,719 279,780 60,324,848 
2010 Jan-Nov 513,114 533,688 -20,574 1,292,723 422,964  1,358,800 71,588  -66,077 351,376 264,725 60,605,053 

               

2009 November 45,846 49,310 -3,464 125,516 38,541  130,034 7,155  -4,518 31,386 23,404 60,324,848 
 December 48,531 52,257 -3,726 110,826 32,779  117,244 7,155  -6,418 25,624 15,480 60,340,328 
               

2010 January 45,528 52,009 -6,481 110,709 31,327  117,272 5,451  -6,563 25,876 12,832 60,353,160 
 February 43,077 51,035 -7,958 134,572 38,300  130,053 7,243  4,519 31,057 27,618 60,380,778 
 March 46,274 53,845 -7,571 124,352 43,813  131,673 7,164  -7,321 36,649 21,757 60,402,535 
 April 43,571 48,385 -4,814 103,444 37,578  113,602 6,476  -10,158 31,102 16,130 60,418,665 
 May 44,223 45,968 -1,745 107,238 39,410  114,365 6,350  -7,127 33,060 24,188 60,442,853 
 June 43,417 45,595 -2,178 103,277 38,202  111,607 6,231  -8,330 31,971 21,463 60,464,316 
 July 47,491 49,031 -1,540 114,874 38,351  115,648 5,790  -774 32,561 30,247 60,494,563 
 August 48,781 46,101 2,680 105,224 33,380  111,602 5,509  -6,378 27,871 24,173 60,518,736 
 September 51,476 44,319 7,157 121,299 39,612  133,696 6,867  -12,397 32,745 27,505 60,546,241 
 October 50,078 47,593 2,485 134,419 41,728  142,981 7,196  -8,562 34,532 28,455 60,574,696 
 November 49,198 49,807 -609 133,315 41,263   136,301 7,311   -2,986 33,952 30,357 60,605,053 

                              

 
For more detailed information please refer to the Italian version 
 
Data are available at http://demo.istat.it/index_e.html 
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